Other

Comprehensive

Income

Amount

Reclassified to

Profit and Loss

and the

Adjusted Line

Item

Cash flow hedges - aviation fuel options and

swap   $ (89,736)   $ (1,186)  (Note)

Note: Increase in operating costs.

- 54 -

For the nine months ended September 30, 2023

Comprehensive Income

Hedging Gain

(Loss)

Recognized in

Other

Comprehensive

Income

Amount

Reclassified to

Profit and Loss

and the

Adjusted Line

Item

Cash flow hedges - aviation fuel options and

swap   $ 102,773   $ (15,442)  (Note)

Note: Increase in operating costs.

For the three months ended September 30, 2023

Comprehensive Income

Hedging Gain

(Loss)

Recognized in

Other

Comprehensive

Income

Amount

Reclassified to

Profit and Loss

and the

Adjusted Line

Item

Cash flow hedges - aviation fuel options and

swap   $ 110,575   $ (1,796)  (Note)

Note: Decrease in operating costs.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below was determined based on the exposure to fuel price risks at the end

of the reporting period.

  For the Nine Months Ended September 30

  2024  2023

Pre-tax Profit

Increase

(Decrease)

Other

Comprehensive

Income Increase

(Decrease)

Pre-tax Profit

Increase

(Decrease)

Other

Comprehensive

Income Increase

(Decrease)

Fuel price increase of 5%   $ 4,656   $ 1,847   $ 2,928   $ (4,301)

Fuel price decrease of 5%   (5,152)   (1,847)   -   4,301

2) Credit risk

The objective, policies and procedure of credit risk management are the same as the consolidated

financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023. Related illustration can be referred to

Note 31.

- 55 -

3) Liquidity risk

The objective of the Group’s management of liquidity is to maintain cash and cash equivalents

sufficient for operating purposes, marketable securities with high liquidity and loan commitments that

are sufficient to ensure that the Group has adequate financial flexibility.

Undrawn Bank

Loan

Commitments

(Unsecured)